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PEI welcomes Cherry Whitaker!
Charlottetown and Stratford Practice Groups met on May 2, 2013 to share and learn more about Therapeutic Touch with
Practitioner Liaison, C. Whitaker. Front Row L-R all RP’s: Sandra Fraser, ATTN Student teacher, Elaine Reid, Lisa Gallant,
Cherry Whitaker, Olga MacDonald, Mary Maclntyre, Mary Hughes Back row L-R: Lorraine, T. Murphy, Donna Murphy-MaclInnis,
Anne Smith, Cynthia MacDonald, Glenda Graves, Kelti MacMillan, Rae Lane.
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We want YOU!

You may notice that this issue of TTNC News is shorter
than the last. We’ve happily received your kind comments
about the TTNC News, but we’d like more submissions.

We want to hear from you! What experiences do you want
to share with your fellow practitioners across the country?
What issues do you feel are relevant in terms of how we
practice Therapeutic Touch™ and where we can take it in
the future?

I, for one, would love to see it become a funded modality
within our health care system. I'm pleased to see that this
is something that TTNC has in mind as a goal.

How do you want to be represented by TTNC? The board
sees every issue of the newsletter, so consider this your
opportunity to be heard in a direct manner. Be prolific!

We will carefully consider all submissions that arrive in
our inbox and do our utmost to ensure that TTNC news
represents a diverse cross-section of perspectives of
Canadian Therapeutic Touch practitioners and teachers.

It begins with you! Have something to say? Don’t delay.
Send a submission for the next issue. Letters to the editor
and articles are most welcome.

Many thanks for adding your voice to the TTNC News!

Bonita Kay Summers, Editor

NEWSLETTER COMMITTEE

Judy Donovan Whitty, ATTN
judydonovanwhitty@hotmail.com
902-569-3496

Mary Simpson, TTNO
mary.simpson@cogeco.ca
905-825-0836

Bonita Summers, BCTTN
spiritkelowna@gmail.com
778-755 5887

Dolores MacKenzie, TTNQ
doloresmack@hotmail.com
514-697-1327

Sheila Camp, TTNA
s.camp4020@gmail.com
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Deadline for Submissions: July 08/13
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Greetings from the TTNC Board

| hope everyone is enjoying spring! It's always great to see nature awaken and come into bloom. Hopefully, we can allow
ourselves to do the same. In regards to what we are currently working on, here’s an update:

» You will be reading this report in the third edition of “TTNC News”. Fine tuning is being done on the newsletter and the
processes for putting it together. There have been glowing reviews from readers!

Our brochure committee is developing a brochure that can be used by all networks. The committee has produced a draft,
which has gone out to the individual TTNC Member Network boards for feedback.

Our curriculum committee has determined a plan of action and will soon be meeting to start its work.

Access to a low-cost liability insurance plan has been obtained, now in the second year of coverage. While those that
are using it are very happy with the coverage and the cost, at the current number of users it is unlikely that the insurance
company will continue to provide this policy at the current rate. We have provided information to the networks through the
newsletter, and information is available online at www.ttnc.ca should you wish to consider obtaining it. We haven’t given
up yet; we are exploring ways in which this insurance can continue to be provided at a low cost.

We will be looking further into the possibility of having Therapeutic Touch™ sessions covered by insurance companies.
We are continuing to strengthen the foundation of our network, currently working on job descriptions for Vice-President of
Communications and Vice-President of Operations and developing a Communications Policy.

Cheryl Larden
President, TTNC

What is TTNC?

More than 15 years ago, Therapeutic Touch networks across Canada came together as a group called Canadian Therapeutic
Touch Networks (CTTN). After years of working together, members of CTTN decided it was time to register and incorporate a
bonafide organization. This is how TTNC was born.

TTNC board members play two roles. The first is to represent their member networks (BCTTNS, ATTN, TTNO, TTNQ and
TTNA), acting as a liaison between their own networks and the TTNC. The second is to help TTNC fulfill its mission of being the
national voice for Therapeutic Touch in Canada and support Member Networks (MNs).

In representing our own MNs, we ask our MN boards what TTNC can do to help, what can be done to move from harmony to
unity within Canada. We take the information back to the TTNC table to set priorities for the year. Information and direction flow
back and forth between our MNs and TTNC.

TTNC is not about doing jobs that member networks are already doing, but we:

. speak as one voice in Canada,
. support Therapeutic Touch, and
. help our member networks grow.

In helping TTNC fulfil its mission, each MN representative takes a position on the TTNC board. She/He may chair a committee
comprised of interested and experienced people from each of our MNs. More people bring in more diverse views. This means
we have a greater ability to be representative to the needs of our MNs. We have access to a greater pool of knowledge and
expertise. It makes the work more manageable for everyone, allowing us to do more.

TTNC exists for our member networks, and exists through their support and confidence. We invite you to participate with us on
a committee or as a MN representative on the TTNC board. You can learn what others are doing, explore resources, work with
a great group of people, feel more connected, and learn and grow in a supportive environment—after all this is a Therapeutic
Touch network! If you are interested in becoming involved let your MN board and/or TTNC representative know. We would be
glad to welcome you to this rewarding opportunity.

Over the next few issues, we will introduce TTNC board members. In this issue, meet our BCTTNS and TTNQ representatives.

Cheryl Larden
President, TTNC
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Reports from Member Networks Across Canada

British Columbia Therapeutic Touch Network Society (BCTTNS)

Greetings from BC!

We had our AGM and conference on May 4th. The day began
outside with introductions followed by a lovely meditation.
We then moved inside for our AGM. Three people joined the
board and six joined subcommittees! It was very exciting to
see the enthusiasm. Two people left board positions, but have
volunteered to help the BCTTNS in non-board positions, so
thankfully we are not losing them.

Jean Ruttan has been our Website and Publicity Chair. She
has been on the board for approximately 15 years in many
roles, including President, Membership, and Publicity and
Website. She will continue on the publicity committee — yeh!

Dianne Whetstone has stepped down from Membership Chair
but has volunteered to do our website — yeh again!

We wish to thank our former board members, all those joining
us, and everyone that helps our organization in various ways!

We are excited to work, learn, and grow with such a wonderful
group of people!

Our conference was attended by members and non-members.
Our speaker, Elaine Hopkins, in her talk, “Awakening the
Doctor Within: Hypnosis in Health” discussed visualization,
the connection between thought and energy, the connection
between life events and physical, mental, and emotional
symptoms, the importance of self-care, and more. There were
new concepts as well as reinforcement of those with which we
were already familiar.

Following our guest speaker, our practitioners working towards
their Recognized Practitioner status conducted supervised
Therapeutic Touch™ sessions. It was a wonderful way to
end a special day. A special thanks to Marie-Paule Wiley, our
Education Chair, for organizing this event and for everyone
who assisted!
Cheryl Larden
BCTTNS President

Therapeutic Touch Network of Alberta (TTNA)

Réseau Toucher Thérapeutique de I’Alberta (TTNA)

Hello from Alberta! Thank you TTNC for this e-newsletter. |
enjoy reading it and encourage all members to read it also.

TTNA held our Annual General Meeting and Practice Day
at Gaetz Memorial Church in Red Deer, Alberta on April 20,
2013. Nine members attended, and Linda Terra facilitated our
Practice Day, which was on the topic of Centering. Practicing
deeper, sustained centering while giving and receiving
Therapeutic Touch™ was a good way to spend an afternoon.

Two of our members, Vreny Haas and Sheila Camp, volunteer
at Wellspring in Calgary. Chery Ann Hoffmeyer continues to
teach Therapeutic Touch courses in Sherwood Park, Alberta.
Linda Terra will resume teaching Therapeutic Touch courses
this fall in Calgary. Monthly practice groups run at the home of
Linda Terra every third Tuesday of the month and with Chery
Ann in Sherwood Park every fourth Sunday of the month.

We look forward to our wind-up potluck dinner in June. If you
find yourself in Calgary the third Tuesday of June, join us.

For information on Therapeutic Touch courses, practice group
meetings, recognized practitioners, and membership in TTNA
contact us at therapeutictouchalberta@shaw.ca.

Enjoy your summer!
Sherry Crann-Adair,
Coordinator, TTNA
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Bonjour de I'Alberta! Merci TTNC pour cette e-newsletter.
J’aime lire et encourager tous les députés a le lire également.

TTNA tenu notre assemblée annuelle et General journée
d’essais a Gaetz Memorial Church a Red Deer, en Alberta, le
20 Avril 2013. Nous avions neuf membres assistent et Linda
Terra facilité notre journée de pratique qui était sur le théme de
centrage. Pratiquer profonde, soutenue centrage tout donner
et de recevoir le Toucher Thérapeutique™ est une bonne
fagon de passer un apres-midi.

Deux membres, Vreny Haas et Sheila Camp, bénévole a
Wellspring a Calgary. Chery Ann Hoffmeyer continue a donner
des cours de Toucher Thérapeutique a Sherwood Park, en
Alberta. Linda Terra va reprendre I'enseignement de cours
de Toucher Thérapeutique cet automne a Calgary. Groupes
de pratigue mensuelles continuent a la maison de Linda
Terra chaque troisieme mardi du mois et avec Chery Ann a
Sherwood Park chaque quatrieme dimanche du mois.

Nous nous réjouissons de notre liquidation diner-partage en
Juin. Si vous vous trouvez a Calgary le troisieme mardi de
Juin, venez nous rejoindre.

Pour plus d’informations sur les cours de Toucher
Thérapeutique, réunions de groupe de pratique, praticiens
reconnus, et l'appartenance a TTNA nous contacter a
therapeutictouchalberta@shaw.ca. Sherry Crann-Adair
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Reports from Member Networks Across Canada continued...

The Therapeutic Touch Network of Ontario (TTNO)

Spring is a time of change and new beginnings. Here at
the TTNO, we are in the midst of some changes and new
beginnings as well.

Our Chair, Jane Graham, has resigned from her position,
looking to move in a new direction, while remaining a strong,
supportive member of our network. Jane initiated Focus
Groups that saw board members travelling across Ontario to
get a vision of the hopes and desires of our members. The
information gleaned from these meetings will guide the Board
in its next steps, keeping the TTNO relevant for our members,
while holding to its vision of spreading the word about
Therapeutic Touch™ into the broader community. Jane will
continue to support the TTNO as coordinator of the office and
as a resource to the Strategic Planning Committee.

Sharron Parrott has agreed to become our new Chair. A
Recognized Teacher, she joined the Board in 2007 and
became Chair of the Teachers Liaison Committee. Under
her tenure, the revised Curriculum and Guidelines were
distributed in 2010. Sharron has written eloquently about
becoming a TTNO board member.

“We have all arrived on a committee or on the Board by
different paths and, once there, we realize the paths have all
been challenging and rewarding. We have experienced self-
discovery and discovery of others. For me, the journey has
been like no other and | am grateful and blessed to have had
such amazing opportunities to grow, learn new skills, and feel
validated and valued. A few years ago, Susan Keith said what
| thought was a beautiful statement about the Board... “Itis so
nice to belong to a group that is not AT each others’ back but
HAVE each others’ back”.”

Flora Hartleib, who has co-taught with Sharron for many
years, becomes the Teacher Liaison Committee Chair. She
became the Submission Coordinator last year, organizing

Atlantic Therapeutic Touch Network (ATTN)

Greeting from Atlantic Canada. The year has just flown by!
We are preparing for our AGM on May 25th and our Spring
Workshop that same weekend. The line-up of presenters
includes: Rev. David Maginley, Charlotte Quirk and Natascha
Polomski, all ATTN members.

Membership has increased since January as have our Practice
Groups. We have a practice group in New Brunswick for the
first time in years, with hopes of expansion in that province.

Current teachers are encouraging practitioners to become
teachers, as we will be in need (everyone is getting older).
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reviewers, compiling reviews and giving feedback to teachers in
training. She takes on this job at a time when we are beginning
to look critically at the 2010 Curriculum and Guidelines to
determine revisions that need to be made.

Our Practice Days, with the theme, “Non-attachment to
Outcome” are being well attended and enthusiastically
received. It is an area of challenge for all of our compassionate
Therapeutic Touch practitioners.

In our Community Outreach, members continue to participate
in various health fairs, encouraging attendees to learn
Therapeutic Touch. We are developing a postcard that will help
to promote awareness and acceptance of Therapeutic Touch
at community events and conferences and will encourage
people to visit our website.

Communications Chair Julia von Flotow encourages us to
spread the word about our “YouTube Channel”: http://lwww.
youtube.com/user/TTNOntario. She suggests that anyone
interested in producing short videos on Therapeutic Touch
contact the TTNO office to receive guidelines to help plan your
project.

The newly revised practitioner workbooks are ready for
distribution. Pat Tamosetis visited several Teachers meetings
to get us acquainted with them. The 8.5” x 11” format makes
them easier to use, and the explanations for review/supervised
sessions are helpful.

We wish the TTNC well as it moves forward in its efforts to
explore its role and to represent Canada on the international
Therapeutic Touch scene.

Submitted by Mary Simpson, RT, Ontario (TTNO)
TTNC Newsletter Committee Rep.

After the Spring Workshop, we will look forward to the Fall
Retreat being organized by the Saulnierville and Yarmouth
practice groups on the French Shore of Nova Scotia. Those
of you from other parts of Canada may wish to plan an autumn
colours vacation around this event. Dates are Oct 18,19 and
20. Watch for more information at www.atlantic.com.

If vacationing in Atlantic Canada, you are welcome to attend a
practice group. Check our website for practice group listings.

Bertha Fiddes
Coordinator ATTN
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Profiles of TTNC Board Members

BCTTNS Representative: Cheryl Larden has been using
Therapeutic Touch™ since the 1980’s and has been
fortunate to attend many Therapeutic Touch workshops at
Camp Indralaya, participating as a mentor in 2011 and as a
facilitator in 2012. She was a founding member of the B.C.
Therapeutic Touch Network and is currently President. She
is also President of TTNC.

Cheryl has worked as a Registered Nurse both at the
bedside and as a Clinical Nurse Educator. She is a
Recognized Therapeutic Touch Practitioner and Teacher,
has conducted research in Therapeutic Touch, has a private
Therapeutic Touch practice and facilitates a Therapeutic
Touch Practice Group in Delta, B.C. She finds Therapeutic
Touch to be a very powerful and gentle way of helping
individuals heal themselves.

Letters to the Editor

Praise for the TTNC News

We enjoy your newsletter; it is very interesting and
informative. Great work.

Monique Gregory, Quebec (TTNQ)

Letters to the editor will be published at
the discretion of TTNC News and may be
edited for length and relevant content.
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In an effort to connect with
everyone, we, the members of the
TTNC Board, would like to share a
bit about ourselves and what roles
we play in the operation of TTNC.

TTNQ Representative: Leo Gregory has been practicing
Therapeutic Touch for five years in Montreal, Quebec,
to obtain a balance and calmness in life compared to
the average twelve-hour work day of owning a computer
reseller company. Leo is Vice-President of Operations for
TTNC and chairs the brochure committee.

Leo’s wife, Monique, was the past president of TTNQ. Their
son Richard owns an Osteopathic Clinic in Ottawa and
treats major sports-related injuries. Their daughter Andrea
lives with her family in Sydney, Australia and works as a
specialist helping autistic children. Leo’s leisure time is
spent gardening and doing major renovations.

Mark
Your Calendar

NOW! to Save
the Date...

Therapeutic Touch Network of Ontario’s

Annual Fall Event & AGM

November81to 10 2013
at the
Kempenfelt Conference Centre
Barrie, Ontario

The TTNO is planning this year's Fall Event, much
like the one enjoyed in 2012.

We are looking forward to bringing
the same - and more,
at the beauvtiful
Kempenfelt Centre on Lake Simcoe
www.kempenfelt.com

TTNC Newsletter, Spring 2013



Bookworm's Food for Thought

Growing up empathic, | had the usual challenges sensitive people experience, including
picking up on the emotions of everyone around me, and blaming myself for any upsets
that occurred in my immediate vicinity. Noises and the turbulent energies of others were
often too much to handle. | would take off into the woods for hours at a time, just to be
alone with myself and in nature. This escape was soothing, as it reduced my contact with
the excitable world of humans. When a ramble in the forest wasn’t possible, I'd retreat into
books or meditation. By my early teens, I'd learned how to leave my body and its powerful
reactions to the energies around me. Not only did | feel like an alien in the world, | had
almost completely disconnected from my own body.

It took many years before | could re-integrate with my body and stay completely present,
feeling physical sensations and emotions without becoming overwhelmed. This sensitivity
really came to the fore when | started taking my Therapeutic Touch™ training. If there
were half a dozen sessions going on in the room, I'd feel every one of them as though they
were happening to me. It took a lot of work on my part to learn how to release the energy —
congestion this created.

This is why Dr. Judith Blackstone’s book, “Belonging Here”, is such a godsend. | suspect many Therapeutic Touch practitioners
are spiritually sensitive people, and Blackstone’s book is beautifully designed to address various sensitivity types and the
defense patterns that they manifest in order to cope with their environment.

Moreover, Blackstone assists her readers to become completely present in their bodies by learning to recognize on an energetic
level that they are actually one with their environment. Her techniques are designed to help sensitive people to experience their
world without being triggered by it, eliminating the need for defensive patterns.

Blackstone’s book gives a number of case studies along with exercises used to address the issues each case presents. Some
exercises are designed to be performed with a partner, so | encourage practitioners to team up with loved ones and other
practitioners to get the full benefit of the book.

For those of us who grew up feeling like strangers in a strange land, due to our extreme sensitivity, Blackstone gives a path
back to belonging to the human race and to the world in which we live. She also offers ways to use our sensitivity to cultivate
deep compassion and spiritual maturity. For those of us who have felt alienated and defensive, it's remarkably helpful in a way
that | have not seen any writer address as effectively until now.

One exercise that really jumped out for me involves visualizing a loved one, such as a parent, sitting across from you and
noticing how that affects your internal energy. | believe it’s really useful for us as Therapeutic Touch practitioners not only to be
aware of the need to centre ourselves, but to understand what throws us off centre in the first place. By proactively processing
our triggers, we can increase our efficacy and deepen our ability to connect with our clientele and our own inner awareness.

Dr. Blackstone’s book is available on Amazon.ca.

Bonita Kay Summers, RP, Kelowna, BC (BCTTNS)
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Response to the Canadian Nurse Article

The Canadian Nurses Association publishes a periodical “The
Canadian Nurse”. The September 2012 issue featured the
article “Energy at Work”. It left nurses who are practitioners
of complementary energy field therapies in states ranging
from anger to disappointment. The TTNO sent a notice that
Therapeutic Touch™ was a registered trademark in Canada.
The following letters were submitted to the Editors. The
one from the TTNO was published in a subsequent issue.
Unfortunately, this excellent response from CTNIG was not:

From Darka Neill, Executive Editor, The Complementary
Nurse Interest Group of The Registered Nurses
Association of Ontario: After reading the article on Energy
at Work (Sept/12), | remain bewildered and disappointed by
the inconsistency of nursing organizations throughout Canada
in recognizing the use of Complementary Therapies (CT),
including energy-based modalities, as nursing interventions
within Holistic Nursing practice. Nursing practice evolves
and responds to changing needs, resources and knowledge.
It is not only informed by what we learn in the basic nursing
program but is a lifelong process.

Healthcare is consumer driven and now includes
Complementary Therapies (CT). In 2007, the Frasier Institute
reported 54% of Canadians had used some form of CT within
the last year, and 3 out of every 4 Canadians (74%) had used
CT at least once sometime in their life.

In December 2006, the American Nurses Association
recognized Holistic Nursing as a nursing specialty with a
defined scope and standards of practice, acknowledging
holistic nursing’s unique contribution to the health and healing
of people. The holistic nurse serves as a bridge between
conventional and complementary and alternative healing
practices, and is trained in both healthcare models.

The roots of Holistic Nursing are attributed to Florence
Nightingale, considered the “founder” of Holistic Nursing.
Modern nursing theorists such as Watson and Rogers
contributed to the evolution of Holistic Nursing and support
CT as nursing interventions. Nursing theory is dynamic and
evolving and guides innovation in nursing practice. It behooves
nursing organizations to keep abreast of these innovations
and support practices for the good of the healthcare consumer
and the nursing profession.

Complementary Therapies offered within a Holistic Nursing
framework, within the scope of nursing practice, with the
required education, and evidence informed are indeed
performed through the unique perspective and trained eye of
a registered nurse and as such constitute nursing.

From the Therapeutic Touch Network of Ontario: In the

discussion and controversy around the complementary
modality known as Therapeutic Touch™, one fact is often not
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mentioned. Every single practitioner knows that it is effective.
They know this — not just though research, because they use
it on themselves.

Therapeutic Touch was developed in the early 1970’s by
Dolores Krieger, PhD, RN, Professor Emerita of New York
University and her colleague, Dora Kunz. The first nurses—
who had chosen New York University to achieve their Masters in
Nursing degree—were taught the modality through a program
called “Frontiers of Nursing”. It has been taught each semester
since 1974 and its format has been replicated internationally
at other universities. It can be learned by anyone who comes
from a state of compassion and a desire to learn.

As a nursing intervention, Therapeutic Touch is considered a
natural extension of professional skills. More than 50 doctoral
dissertations and postdoctoral researches on the Therapeutic
Touch process have been completed. Now, at the age of 90,
Krieger continues her work by exploring what happens during
the healing moment. Therapeutic Touch never claims to ‘cure’
but to assist recipients in healing themselves.

Similar to the reaction in the mid 1800’s of fellow physicians
to Semmelweis’ discovery that puerperal fever could be
reduced by the use of hand washing, the challenge today is
the acceptance of the new paradigm referred to as quantum
physics—that everything in the universe is pure energy.
Acceptance of this significantly changes our lives and allows us
to practice Therapeutic Touch and other energy field modalities
such as Reiki, Healing Touch, reflexology and acupuncture.

In response to the claims that it is unscientific, Krieger admits
there is a problem, but it is not with Therapeutic Touch. It's
the lack of sophisticated research methods that can measure
such elusive factors as energy transfer and conscious intent in
human interaction. One of the misconceptions put forth by the
very determined skeptics [Rosa et al.] is that no one can prove
that there is an energy field ‘around’ people. The actual fact is
that we are an energy field.

Therapeutic Touch is based on the premise that in a state of
health, life energy flows freely through the field. Through injury
or illness the field becomes disordered. Therapeutic Touch
practitioners learn to sense these changes with their hands,
about 4 to 6 inches away from the recipient’s body. The intent
of the treatment is to restore order in the field toward wholeness
and health. During the essential rest period the physical body
responds to the changes in its energy field.

The effects of Therapeutic Touch include The Relaxation
Response [Benson], an altered perception of pain and
enhanced healing of wounds and fractures. Thus any condition
that will benefit from these effects will be helped by Therapeutic
Touch.

Submitted by Mary Simpson, RN(Ret), TTRT
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All TTers should know about this.

Can YOU afford to be without it?

Additional information on why it may be wise/essential for you to have . ..
Professional Liability Insurance

The Therapeutic Touch Networks of Canada
(TTNC) have worked with BFL Canada Risk and
Insurance Services Inc. to put together a low-
cost insurance package for Canadian members.

It’s amazing what is covered!

*Professional Liability up to $2 million
*Commercial General Liability, which includes:
*bodily injury *personal injury
*property damage  *tenant’s legal liability
*non-owned automotive liability
*damage to hired automobiles
*advertising injury
*medical payments

What’s the cost?
The 2013 fees have been set at $125.00 per year,
which gives the practitioner the above coverage
as a Therapeutic Touch™ Practitioner. This is
available to members only.

Covering other modalities you may do . . .
Since many practitioners provide more than one
modality, a secondary optional package can
be purchased for the following: acupressure,
aromatherapy, crystal healing, energy work,
raindrop therapy, sound therapy, hydrotherapy,
Reiki, qigong (rhythmic breathing), reflexology,
polarity therapy, Healing Touch, iridology, and
colour therapy.

This optional package is available for an additional
$60.00 per year, plus taxes.

Members report that other insurance companies
are charging up to $800.00 per vyear for
comparable coverage.

Even though our participation has been lower
than anticipated, BFL Canada Risk and Insurance
Services Inc. has agreed to keep the same rates
as last year!

Why do | need insurance?

Practitioners: If YOU volunteer in a hospice or

hospital—for your own protection—you should
check the institution’s policies regarding coverage
in case of lawsuit. If an institution is sued, they
may come back to you for reimbursement.

People who volunteer in hospitals or hospices
may have some insurance coverage when doing
Therapeutic Touch in that facility. BFL insurance
may provide additional coverage.

Some agencies are asking volunteers if they
have their own coverage. As an example,
many Therapeutic Touch practitioners used to
volunteer at the Vancouver Sun Run (a large
cancer fundraiser). Now, insurance is required in
order to be a volunteer.

Although it is highly unlikely that you might
personally be successfully sued, you would still
have to pay for a lawyer. Being a volunteer makes
no difference.

Teachers: Facilities often have to be rented for
workshops. An increasing number of venues now
require proof of insurance before you can rent
their facilities.

If you have your own business, it just makes
sense. Even if you did nothing wrong, it costs
money to defend yourself against any claims.

For a more complete description of what this
insurance covers, including premiums, etc. visit
the TTNC website: www.ttnc.ca, underinsurance
coverage. The application form is there.

When does the new term begin?
The new term is from December 1, 2012 -
November 30, 2013. There will be a flat rate for
the year regardless of when you sign up, i.e. the
policy will not be prorated.
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Every Member is a Centre

While downsizing my ‘library’ (a task in which | engage
about every three years to create space for more books),
| came across an article in “The Messenger”, a publication
from the Theosophical Society. Its title was “Every Member
is a Center”, and it occurred to me how appropriate this is
for Therapeutic Touch™ organizations—from International
to Practice Groups. | have used some of its ideas here—
and I'm sure the Theosophical Society won’'t mind, since
Dora Kunz, the co-developer of Therapeutic Touch, was
president for many years.

Every member of a Therapeutic Touch network or
association is a proponent of this modality and all contribute
to or detract from the realization of that ideal to the extent
that they live up to the standards of the organization.

We should strive to have—and recognize—a deep core
and resonance of Therapeutic Touch within ourselves.
When we have developed to a point of competence and
self-confidence, we will radiate this consciousness to our
family and community, and as we begin to ‘live Therapeutic
Touch’, our influence will begin to radiate more brightly and
more effectively.

Seeing ourselves as a centre for Therapeutic Touch can
be a bit daunting. When we speak of it to others, how
often do we receive a positive, interested response? What
happens when we meet with resistance—and sometimes
outright hostility? Do we have the knowledge to back up our
claims, or do we feel disrespected, and withdraw? Do we
have the conviction that Therapeutic Touch is valuable and
researched so we can stand up to

Although it's easy to think of TTNC as
being the centre in Canada, in reality
every member is a centre of their own Family
circle of influence. Thus we each are Colleagues
responsible for serving as a centre for| \wark / School
the dissemination of knowledge about
Therapeutic Touch in our circle. This
involves not only educating others,
but demonstrating it through our way
of living, compassion and treatment of

Sports/Recreatio
Physician-Dentis

Every Member a Centre
Community

Agencies | Media
Network and Practice Group

the debunkers?

Friends If we take a moment to see
Neighbours ourselves as the centre of our
Organizations personal universe, we discover

that our influence extends first
of all to our immediate family.
How influential are we with those
closest to us? They are often the
ones we talk to first, especially

Hospital/Hospice
Church-Library

others, expression and consciousness
of our own self-awareness.

Though this may sound ‘airy-fairy’, we have chosen
Therapeutic Touch as a Lifeway, with all that it implies. We
are inevitably drawn into examining our lives and beliefs,
thus developing what many call a “spiritual path”.

Of course—in the real world—there has to be a certain
amount of machinery with which the organization operates
and presents itself to the public at large. However,
Therapeutic Touch does not happen just from one place or
office. Every member of a network across the length and
breadth of Canada is a contributing factor in making our
central organization work smoothly. Everyone shares in this
responsibility.

What is it that an organization needs in order to function
in a healthy, productive way? It needs members—many of
whom participate in forming a creative visionary board of
directors for that organization. Otherwise, it ceases to exist.

Remembering that the members of every Member Network
become affiliate members of TTNC, in the population
of Canada, the number of TTNC affiiate members is
tiny. Everyone, therefore, is entrusted with the task of
presenting Therapeutic Touch to their community. Each one
of us is essential in rising to this opportunity, assuming our
responsibility and becoming, in reality, a radiating centre of
Therapeutic Touch.

after our first workshops when we
have sensed an energy field! The
response is often eye-rolling and expressions of disbelief,
and, because we want family respect and acceptance, it
disheartens us. It is through our quiet determination and
continuing efforts that this will happen and then, to our
delight someone comes to us and says, “Do you think your
‘thing’ might help?”

Look at the illustration and consider how large our personal
Therapeutic Touch circle could be. Are we ‘enlightening’
each of these possible contacts? Have we ordered “A
Doctor’s Guide to Therapeutic Touch” by Susan Wager, MD,
and given it to our doctor(s)? Have we told our organizations
that they can book an interesting presentation? Have
we left brochures at libraries and churches? Have we
suggested that our Practice Group facilitate Therapeutic
Touch workshops, and actively promoted them?

Occasionally, we hear someone say, “What does the
Network do for us?” | would suggest that we rephrase that
to say, “What can | do for Therapeutic Touch?” To quote
a well-known phrase, “If we don’t use it, we'll lose it!” Will
Therapeutic Touch grow and thrive? It depends on each of
us who honour it and become its centre!

Mary Simpson, RN(Ret), TTRT
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My Therapeutic Touch Journey

As a child, | interacted with my world energetically, and |
didn’t think anything of it. | could feel the energy of people,
plants and animals. | would know when | walked into an
empty room if there had been an argument in there an
hour before, by the way the energy in the room affected
my stomach. | received mental images of people’s thoughts
just before they verbalized them.

Growing up in a family of intuitives, there was nothing
unusual in these experiences. All the women and some of
the men in my maternal family line had a highly developed
sensitivity, which was rarely discussed but never ridiculed.
It wasn’t until | was in school that | realized that my family’s
norm was vastly different from my friends’, and that some
skills were best left hidden, at least at that point in my life.

When | grew up, | realized that my abilities could be useful
to people, but | was a blunt instrument. The first few times
that | spent more than a few seconds touching someone’s
field, my volunteers felt like they were leaving their bodies.
This was very disturbing for them, and they would ask me
to stop. At that time, | knew nothing about grounding.

When an elderly relative was suffering from throat cancer,
| offered to help. My energy work took the pain away, but
it also removed his ability to speak, albeit temporarily. For
the next three days, he had no pain, but he was also mute.

| realized then that | needed a teacher, someone who could
transform this clumsy instrument into one that moved with
greater delicacy and finesse. | also knew that | wanted to
be trained in a modality that wouldn’t be labelled as fringe.
| wanted to be able to move in socially accepted circles so
that | could help as many people as possible.

| was delighted to discover Therapeutic Touch™, and to
learn that it was accepted in hospitals and that the process
was built on a medical model. From the first class, | was
impressed by the clear methodology, the ethics upon which
this modality is built, and the emphasis on being gentle.
This is a unique aspect of Therapeutic Touch, especially
given the rise in recent years of other energy modalities
that have practitioners “power” in energy to the recipients.

We’'re so used to pushing and pulling energy in our modern
world that we often don’t realize until we’re shown the
difference how much more effective it is to work gently. The
field doesn’t have to shield against energy offered in this
manner, and it can therefore let more in, and let it in at a
deeper level. This gentle way of approaching energy work
addressed my concern about ensuring the comfort of my
clients—an issue | struggled to address before | had the
proper training, after which many doors opened for me.

Wherever | have gone, Therapeutic Touch is welcomed and
well-received. Whenever I've worked in hospitals, whether
its with coma patients, clients who have hired me to come in
immediately before and after operations, or folks who have
asked me to assist loved ones in emergency situations or
in palliative care, | have always been treated respectfully
by medical staff. They give me the time and space to do
my work, and nurses have even asked me to work on them
when I'm done with my clients! I'm deeply grateful to the
great minds who have painstakingly developed this modality
so that it is roundly received by the medical community.

Therapeutic Touch is a popular modality among my clients.
It provides a complementary end to my yoga classes, as
each student is offered a small session while resting in
savasana. Many students say it's the reason that they
take my yoga classes, and that they wouldn’t miss their
Therapeutic Touch for anything. Often, during class, if a
student is struggling with an injury, I'll offer to assist with
some energy, and it's never refused.

I’'m contracted on a regular basis to work with companion
and work animals as well as my human clients. On several
occasions, pet owners have been shocked to see their
elderly dogs, who have always taken the steps gingerly one
at a time, running up and down the stairs effortlessly after
one session. Some of my regular clients have told me that
the effects of a single session last for months, and they are
now choosing Therapeutic Touch regularly for their pets,
because it's more effective and less costly than some of the
medical care they had been employing.

My experiences over more than 20 years of working
with Therapeutic Touch have given me the confidence to
present it to the world as a standard complementary health
practice, with every expectation that it will be accepted
and respected. Indeed, | believe it is my confidence in my
training, in the structure of Therapeutic Touch, and in the
many referrals from satisfied clients that enable my practice
to continue to grow and to make Therapeutic Touch an
increasingly mainstream modality.

| started out in life feeling ostracized for my abilities.
Therapeutic Touch helped me turn those abilities into finely
tuned skills that continue to develop so that | am accepted
by my community at large and am able to serve clientele
in every facet of society. For that, | am deeply grateful. |
thank every remarkable teacher who has educated me, and
| thank the founders who made it possible to work in an
energy medicine modality and be mainstream.

Bonita Kay Summers, RP, Kelowna, BC (BCTTNS)
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THE CANADIAN THERAPEUTIC TOUCH™ NETWORKS

ATLANTIC (ATTN)
o P.O. Box 24073, 21 Mic Mac Blvd
r"—‘:—:!l‘ Dartmouth, NS B3A 4T4
. Phone: 902-454-2919
Email: info@attlanticttn.com
Website: www.atlanticttn.com

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chair: Bertha (Birdie) Fiddes, RN S. Brookfield, NS 902-685-3993

Secretary: Judy Donovan-Whitty, Charlottetown PEI 902-569-3496

Education/Practitioner Liaison: Cherry Whitaker, NS 902-925-2042

Practice Group Liaison: Barbara Stone, Dartmouth NS 902-469-0317

Research: Kathy Putnam, NS 902-843-0881
ALBERTA (TTNA)

908 Canaveral Cr. S. W.,
Calgary, AB T2W 1N5

Email: therapeutictouchalberta@shaw.ca

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Coordinators: Linda Terra, Calgary 403-238-3734
Sherry Crann-Adair 403-238-4632
Secretary/TTNC Rep: Marion Cameron, Edmonton 780-988-7211

Treasurer: Roberta King 587-435-0825
Teachers Collective Representatitve: Cheryl Ann Hoffmeyer 780--467-8701

Membership:Karen Komanac 403-242-8807
Members at Large: Karen Komanac, Calgary 403-242-8807
Linda Woznica, Edmonton 708-468-9326

403-580-3455
780--467-8701

Debbie Stoke, Medicine Hat
TTIA Rep: Cheryl Ann Hoffmeyer

ONTARIO (TTNO)

2nd Fl., 290 The West Mall, Suite. 4,
Etobicoke, ON M9C 1C6
Email: ttno.membership@sympatico.ca

www.therapeutictouchontario.org

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chair: Sharron Parrott

Vice Chair: Annefrances Morris
Secretary: Trish Dean
Treasurer: Igor Jankovic

slparrott@cogeco.ca
4annefrances@sympatico.ca
tdean@uoguelph.ca
Igor_jankovic@yahoo.com
Teacher Liaison: Flo Hartleib theteagranny@sympatico.ca
Practitioner Liaison: Patricia Tamosetis ttearthwalks@yahoo.com
Research and Professional Practice:Judith Kanee  jkanee@norcount.com
Communications: Julia von Flotow julia.vonflotow@gmail.com
Office Coordinator: Jane Graham ttno.membership@sympatico.ca

MANITOBA (MTTN)

Mailing Address: MTTN, c/o Lil Smith
669 Queenston St., Winnipeg, MB R3N 0X6
204-489-7977  Email: mitn@mts.net
Website: www.mts.net/~mttn

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
Chairperson: Lil Smith 204-489-7977
Vice President: vacant
Registrar/Treasurer: Lorraine Gauthier
Members at Large: Laura Carroll

randig@mts.net
204-452-1107

RESEAU DU TOUCHER THERAPEUTIQUE
DU QUEBEC (RTTQ)

R’@ Therapeutic Touch Network of Québec (TTNQ)
B.P., P.O. 46054, Pointe Claire, Québec H9R 5R4
www.ttng.ca

www.toucher-thérapeutique.org

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

450-671-2223
450-449-1218
514-694-6994

President: Marie-Claude Poupart RT

Vice-President: Chantal Belleville

Treasurer: Monique Gregory RP

Secretary: Pascale Servonnat

Communication: Dolores MacKenzie

Teacher and Membership Liaison: Susan Hamilton RPN

514-697-1327
514-624-0920

BRITISH COLUMBIA (BCTTNS)
Phone: 604-294-0880

clarden@shaw.ca
www.bctherapeutictouch.com

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

President: CherylLarden 604-510-0190 clarden@shaw.ca
Secretary: Tarja Oostendarp 604-393-0636  buddyandboots@hotmail.com
Treasurer: Jeri-LynMunro  778-434-5105 jerilynmunro@gmail.com
Membership: Jacqui Saran 604-948-2742 jacquisaran@gmail.com
Publicity: Leslie Boas 604-278-5453 leslieboas@gmail.com
Research: Marie Preissl 604-526-6836 mariepreissl@telus.net
Education: Marie-Paule Wiley 250-832-8176 mpawiley@hotmail.com
Practice Group Coordinator: Lynda Harvey 604-980-6604
lyndajharvey@gmail.com

Members at Large: Tama Recker 604-946-4 TT Tama@hotmail.com
Mary Cvitkovich 604-599-1115 marycm@dccnet.com
AdHocInternational: JarmianBalsina 778-877-7359  jarmianb@yahoo.com
Newsletter: Tama Recker 604-946-4680 TT_Tama@hotmail.com

Page 12 TTNC Newsletter, Spring 2013



CANADIAN THERAPEUTIC TOUCH™ NETWORKS
RECOGNIZED TEACHERS

Teachers will travel to other areas on request.

Each network sets its own criteria for curriculum and teaching.

* indicates a teacher of all levels.

(Information for these pages is supplied by the individual networks and is
accurate up to and including January 15, 2013 (see note in box below))

Toronto: MarleeneBurfield*,RN(Scarborough) 416-438-7720

NOVA SCOTIA

Beaverbank: Charlotte Quirk

Dartmouth: ~ Barbara Stone*
Evelyn Mitchell*

Halifax: David Maginley

Salt Springs: Cherry Whitaker*

QUEBEC

Montreal: Irma Bubolic, RN 1
Pierrefonds: Susan Hamilton*, RPN
South Shore: Marie-Claude Poupart*

ONTARIO

Ajax: Janet Fallaize*, RN

Barrie: Arlene Cugelman®, RN

Belleville: Alison Cooke*
Jean Dunnett

Carrying Place: DonnaLogan Van Viiet*, RN

Chatham: Louise Brodie*, RN
Cheryl Dickson*, RN
Elliot Lake: Dianne Bussmann*
Elora: Deborah Gould*, RN
Glencoe: Regina Sheere
Golden Lake: Patricia Tamosetis*
Grimsby: Rose Phillip BEd
Guelph: Mimi Craig*, B Ed
Evelyn MacKay*
Valerie Morrell
Hamilton: Laura Pokoradi*, RN
Huntsville: Shirley Boon*, RN
Grant Hallman
Kitchener/Waterloo:Sue Frid*, RN
Heather Gurd*
Jitka Malec*, RN
Carole Wray*
Midland: Helen Will*, RN
Mississauga: Susan Keith*, RN
Moffat: Martha Hoey
Niagara Falls: Doreen Sullivan*, RDH
Oakville: Mary Simpson, RN
Ottawa: Gail Lafortune*, RPN
Peterborough: Linda Nelson*
Pickering: Karen Marks, RN
Roseneath: Pat Hall*
Sarnia: Margaret Pennesi*, RN
St. Catharines: Marg Deane*, RN
St. Thomas: Hele Spangenberg
Melinda Whitehead
Stouffville: Pamela Beach*
Sudbury: Susan Lee*

London:

dmaginle

chquirk@hotmail.com

902-469-0317
902-462-1975

ahoo.com
902-925-2042

514-483-6688
514-624-0920
450-671-2223

905-683-9264
705-721-1850
613-395-3691
613-969-7483
613-962-1004
519-354-0534
519-674-0602
705-461-7599
519-846-2770
226-785-1894
613-625-2277
905-309-4755
519-827-1819
519-822-4174
519-821-4006
905-385-9217
705-789-7434
705-635-1146
519-885-3764
519-885-4313
519-668-2409
519-668-0272
705-534-1101
905-278-6970
519-823-5847
905-354-8873
905-825-0836
613-834-4524
705-745-9320
905-649-3030
705-924-9320
519-336-9990
905-646-4948
519-769-2374
519-633-2506
905-852-6440
705-524-5084

Jodi Cole*, RN, BA
Crystal Hawk*, M Ed
Jane Milligan*, M Ed

905-731-4713
416-922-4325
416-694-1636

Theresa Moore*, RN MScN 416-493-7646
Maria Rossiter Thornton*, RN 416-926-8944

Julia von Flotow
Wawa: Aldona Mitrikas
Wellesley: Ellen Hadley
Wilno: Karen Schimansky*, RN
Windsor: Flora Hartleib*, RN
Claire Massicotte*, RPN
Sharron Parrott*, RN

416-686-6463
705-856-1889
519-656-3493
613-756-6172
519-974-2157
519-948-9453
519-258-0440

MANITOBA, SASKATCHEWAN

Laura Carroll*
Lil Smith*
Llyn Wren*
St. Jean Baptiste: Jacqueline Marion*

Winnipeg:

ALBERTA
Calgary: Linda Terra*
Melanie Graham
Edmonton:  Linda Woznica

Lethbridge: Joy Petheridge Baxter
Sherwood Park: Chery Ann Hoffmeyer

204-452-1107
204-489-7977
204-477-1757
204-758-3861

403-238-3734
403-249-9489
780-468-9326

780-467-8701

BRITISH COLUMBIA

Burnaby: Marie Preissl*

Coquitlam: Anne Walker

Delta: Cheryl Larden*

Duncan: Judith Schweers*

Golden: Maryke Patterson-Robinson*
North Vancouver: Lynda Harvey*

SalmonArm/Okanagan: Marie-Paule Wiley*

Surrey-White Rock: Faye Torgerson*
Winlaw: Camille Roberts*

604-526-6836

604-948-0660(wk)

604-510-0190
250-748-5993
250-344-5325
604-980-6604
250-832-8176
604-576-8176
250-226-6886

Therapeutic Touch™ has been a registered trademark
in Canada since 2003.
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CANADIAN THERAPEUTIC TOUCH™ NETWORKS
Practice/Support Groups

The people listed below will give you information
about Practice/Support Groups.

NOVA SCOTIA Mississauga: Debbie Abate 905-712-8119 x225
Moffat: Martha Hoey 519-823-5847
. Muskoka South: Bonnie Christie 705-646-2095
Bridgewater: Janet Manthome 902-543-4266 Niagara Falls: Doreen Sullivan 905-354-8873
Dartmouth:  Barbara Stone 902-469-0317 Pierrette Guise 905-356-2884
Halifax: Various RPs 302-454-2919 yorth Bay: Monica Giles 7057245163
New Glasgow: Cherry Whitaker 902-925-2042 Orangeville: Roslyn Levin 519-925-2401
Pictou: Linda Chisholm 902-485-4548 Ottawa: Gail Lafortune 613-834-4524
Pt.Hawksbury: NatashaPolomski 902-625-2622 Owen Sound: Lynne Rusk 519-534-1234
Saulnierville: Colette Thibodeau 902-769-2160 Parry Sound:  Anna Bri 705-342-5769
: ry Soun nna Brisson
Sydney: Louise Glasgow 902-564-6130 Barbara Bennett 705-389-9828
Truro: Kathy Putnam 902-843-0881 poyroke: Berlyne Mils 613-687-2921
Yarmouth: Sandra Noah 902:649-2201 peterborough: Linda Nelson 705-745-2849
PortPerry/Uxbridge: Helen Thompson 905-852-5929
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND Terrie Slack 905-982-0389
Roseneath: Pat Hall 705-924-9320
Charlottetown (DVA): Angela Gallant 902-626-6419 g:;r;tlas.tze;lgaﬁr::t ;Z:g:rselt Saarela %Z?gggggg
Charly(te(own:Judy Donovan-Whitty 902-569-3496 Scarborough: Marleene Burfield 416-438-7720
Kensington: Carol Evans 902-836-5200 ¢ ¢ atherines: Margaret Deane 905-646-4945
Souris: Patty Mooney 9026873514 o4 Thomas:  Melinda Whitehead 519-633-2506
Stratford: Sandra Fraser 902-569-5310 Helen Spangenberg 519-769-2374
Stouffville: Marita Concil 905-642-5403
QUEBEC Sudbury: Susan Lee 705-524-5084
Thunder Bay: Jean Riddell 807-622-7790
Montreal/NDG: Irma Bubolic 514-483-6688 Lee Searles 807-628-8054
South Shore: Marie-Claude Poupart 450-671-2223 Toronto: Julia von Flotow 416-686-6463
West Island: Monique Gregory 514-694-6994 Wardsville/Glencoe: Regina Sheere 226-785-1894
Phyllis Ann Millyard 519-693-4347
ONTARIO Wawa: Aldona Mitrikas 705-856-1889
Acton: Elinor Wagner 519-853-2423 Welland: Louise Akman 905-938-2345
Ajax: Janet Fallaize 905-683-9264 Whitby: NancyTurner 905-666-5503
Aurora: Margaret Shearman 905-841-6059 Susan Scherbak- 905-430-9600
Vera Tumer 905-833-5069 Whitby: Lynn Vukosavljevic 905-668-9683
Barrie: Arlene Cugelman 705-721-1850 Dorothy Pierce 905-668-8474
Margaret Cottle 705-719-1463 Wilno: Karen Schlmansky‘ 613-756-6172
Beamsville: Beth Schat 905-563-8495 Windsor: - Flo Hartieib 519-974-2157
Belleville:  Nancy Sherk 613-395-2973 Sharron Parott 519-256-0440
Alison Cooke 613-395-3691 Wiarton: Maureen Smith 519-534-3574
Bolton: Diane Demidow 905-880-2220
Bramalea: Gabriele Boer 905-791-8637
Brampton: Lillian Hutchinson 905-457-2211 MANITOBA’ SASKATCHEWAN
Brantford: Doris Marcellus 519-752-7044
Raymond Poole 519-753-4150 Winnipeg: Llyn Wren 204-477-1757
Brockville: Audrey Harkness 613-348-3736
Burlington:  Lynda Hill 905-681-2575 ALBERTA
Connie Price 905-637-2659
Carrying Place: Donna Logan Van Vet 613-962-1004 Calgary: Linda Terra 403-238-3734
Chatham: t?ml:fyel E):(c)l(:;n glgg?ﬁgggg Edmonton: Linda Woznica 780-468-9326
Collingwood: Nancy Lee Johnston 705-445-4032 Sherwood Park: Chery Ann Hoffmeyer 780-467-8701

Elliot Lake: Dianne Bussmann 705-461-7599
Etobicoke:  Karen McKeown 416-742-5628 BRITISH COLUMBIA
Fergus: Deborah Gould 519-846-2770

Gananoque: Elaine Davidson 613-382-3772 Burnaby: Marie Preissi mariepreissi1@telus.net

Golden Lake: Patricia Tamosetis 613-625-2277 Delta: Cheryl Larden 604-510-0190
Grimsby: Rose Philip 905-309-4755 Duncan: Judith Schweers 250-748-5993
Guelph: Evelyn MacKay 519-822-4174  Golden: Marijke Patterson-Robinson 250-344-5325

Mimi Craig 519-827-1819 Kelowna: Bonita Summers 778-755-5887
Hamilton: Laura Pokoradi 905-385-9217 Nicky Siegner 250-762-5771
Huntsville: ~ Ruth Brandt 705-787-1445 Lionsgate: Lynda Harvey 604-980-6604

Shirley Boon 705-789-7434 Maple Ridge: Jean Ruttan 604-463-7771
Kitchener: Margo Mclntosh 519-894-0002  Salmon Arm/Okanagan: M-P Wiley 250-832-8176
Kitchener/Waterloo: Susan Frid 519-885-3764  Surrey/White Rock: Faye Torgerson 604-576-8176

Joyce Mingiardi 519-570-1258

London: Jitka Malec 519-668-2409
Dorothy Salmon 519-641-2761

Midland: Norma Piitz 705-549-5165
Helen Will 705-534-1101

Board of Directors for TTNC

President: Cheryl Larden, BCTTNS
Vice-President,Communications: BritaBall, TTNO
Vice-President, Operations: Leo Gregory, TTNQ
Treasurer: Barbara Stone, ATTN
Secretary: Marion Cameron, TTNA

Website: www.ttne.ca

604-510-0190
519-823-4452
514-694-6994
902-469-0317
780-988-7211
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